RESOLUTION NO. <u>63-97</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER C. MARK KINGSEED ON THE 15th DAY OF BEFTE MBER, 1997.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY DOUBLE JAY CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE STUBBS PARK MULTI-PURPOSE COURT FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for the construction of the Stubbs Park Multi-Purpose Court for the City of Centerville according to specifications prepared by the City, and

WHEREAS, Double Jay Construction, Inc. was the low and best bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the bid submitted by Double Jay Construction, Inc. for the construction of the Stubbs Park Multi-Purpose Court, marked as exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof is hereby accepted in the adjusted bid amount of \$155,580.24 plus "Add Alternate 3A" to provide for the installation of fencing on dasher boards in the amount of \$15,000.00. Double Jay Construction shall install BRS (Burley Rink System) dasher board system as part of the base bid. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any necessary contract to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to expend up to an additional \$8,719.76 in accordance with unit prices quoted in the bid submitted by Double Jay Construction, Inc. to provide for contingencies deemed necessary.

Section 3.	That this Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date
allowed by law.	

PASSED this 15th day of SEPTEMBER, 1997.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 63-97 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 65-46 day of SEPTEMBER., 1997.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

CONTRACTOR'S BID FORM

STUBBS PARK MULTI-PURPOSE COURT

Proposal ofDouble Jay Construction, Inc. (hereinafter called "BIDDER"),
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio doing business as
General Contractor *. To the <u>City of Centerville, Ohio</u> (hereinafter called
"OWNER").
In compliance with your Advertisement for Bids, BIDDER hereby proposes to perform all WORK
for the construction of Stubbs Park Multi-Purpose Court in strict accordance with the CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, within the time set forth therein, and at the prices stated below.
By submission of this BID, each BIDDER certifies, and in the case of a joint BID each party
thereto certifies as to its own organization, that this BID has been arrived at independently, without
consultation, communication or agreement as to any matter relating to this BID with any other BIDDER
or with any competitor.
BIDDER hereby agrees to commence WORK under this contract within ten (10) days after
NOTICE TO PROCEED and to fully complete the PROJECT within One Hundred Twenty (120)
consecutive calendar days thereafter. BIDDER further agrees to pay as liquidated damages, the sum
of \$500.00 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as provided in the General Conditions.
*Insert "a corporation", "a partnership", or "an individual" as applicable.
BIDDER acknowledges receipt of the following ADDENDUM:
August 28, 1997
BIDDER agrees to perform all the work described in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS for the
following unit price bid amounts:

NOTE: Submit with Bid Proposal



25 Harrisburg Drive Englewood, Ohio 45322 (513) 832-3123 FAX (513) 832-2596

September 5, 1997

City of Centerville

Attn: Steve Weaver

Re:

Stubbs Park

Dear Steve,

A clarification to our bid that I feel needs to be made.

We used Crystaplex Dasherboard System as part of our bid package. As an alternative to the City, we can offer Burley Rink Products System at no change in cost.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Randy Blair

ITEMIZED BID PROPOSAL

The following unit price bids shall be used for <u>IF ORDERED</u> additions or deletions of certain items to the original contract and represent all labor, equipment, and materials to complete all work shown on the construction drawings. These items shall include mobilization and demobilization and miscellaneous costs.

			UNIT PRICE				
		QUANTITY	<u>UNIT</u>	MATERIAL	LABOR	TOTAL	EXTENSION
1.	Excavation, Backfill & Compaction (Engineer's Estimate = 850 CY)		LS	s			s 6/17
2.	12" CMP	30	LF	s 10	\$ 18 20		
3.	6" Reinforced Concrete Slab and Base Complete (with type K cement)	15,107	SF	s_2 32	\$ 1 80	\$ 4 32	\$ 65, 262
4.	6" Concrete Apron	200	SF	<u>z</u>	s_2_	s_4_	\$ 800.
5.	Paint Striping		LS	\$ 500	\$ 1750	\$ 2750	\$ 2250
6.	Dasherboard System - Materials		LS	s <u>27 730</u>	s	\$ <u> </u>	5 27,730
7.	Dasherboard System - Installation		LS	s	\$ 27,950	\$ 27,950	\$ 27,950
8.	Basketball Goals - Installed	6	EA	\$ 900.	\$ 640	s 1540	s 9240
9.	Raise Bridge & Approach Wood Edging	_	LS	s <u>135</u>	\$500	s 635	s 635
10	. Asphalt Pathways	400	SY	\$ 1000	\$ 27 00	s 32°°	\$ 12800
11	. Seeding/Mulching		LS	\$ 500	\$ 1450.	<u>s 2950.</u>	
			•		TOTAL B	ASE BID	s 15-6 480 24
D	asherboardManufacturerinch	udedinBid:	C	RYSTAP	LEX.		

BID SCHEDULE

NOTE:

96062B

BIDS shall include all applicable taxes and fees.

BASE BID

PRICE IN FIGURES: ONE HUNDRED FIFTY SIX

THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY & 100 (TOTAL BASE BID PROJECT COST IN WORDS)

NOTE: Submit with Bid Proposal

ADD ALTERNATE 1A AMOUNT TO ADD FOR INCLUDING TYPE K CEMENT IN 6" CONCRETE SLAB

PRICE IN FIGURES: 8260 EIGHT THO US AND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY
FIRMT THOUSEND TWO HUNDERED SINTY
(TOTAL ALTERNATE 1A IN WORDS)
(10111111111111111111111111111111111111
DEDUCT ALTERNATE 2A
AMOUNT TO DEDUCT FOR 4" CONCRETE SLAB IN LIEU OF BASE BID SLAB
PRICE IN FIGURES: 12,300
THELVETHOUSAND THREEHUNDRED
PRICE IN FIGURES: 12,300 TWELVE THOUS AND THE FEHUNDRED (TOTAL ALTERNATE 2A IN WORDS)
ADD ALTERNATE 3A
PROVIDING AND INSTALLING 5' FENCING ON DASHERBOARDS
PRICE IN FIGURES: 15 000
FIFTEENTHOUSAND
(TOTAL ALTERNATE 3A IN WORDS)
ADD ALTERNATE 4A
PROVIDING AND INSTALLING HOCKEY ASSEMBLIES
TROYIDING AND INSTALLING HOCKET ASSEMBLIES
PRICE IN FIGURES: 1700
SEVENTEEN HUNDRED
(TOTAL ALTERNATE 4A IN WORDS)

NOTE: Submit with Bid Proposal